
REGULAR MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 

OF THE 

CITY OF DEARBORN 

 

November 1, 2016 

 

  The Council convened at 7:31 P.M., President 

of the Council Susan Dabaja presiding.  Present at roll 

call were Councilmembers Abraham, Bazzy, O'Donnell, 

Sareini, Shooshanian and President of the Council Dabaja; 

absent, Councilmember Tafelski.  A quorum being present, 

the Council was declared in session. 

 

 

  The Pastor Dan Ramthun of Guardian Lutheran 

Church delivered the invocation. 

 

 

  By O’Donnell supported by Bazzy. 

 

11-601-16. RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the previous 

special meetings of October 11 and October 13, special 

closed meeting of October 17, and regular meeting of 

October 18, 2016, and the same are hereby approved as 

recorded and published. 

 

 The resolution was adopted as follows:  Yes: 

Abraham, Bazzy, Dabaja, O’Donnell, Sareini, and Shooshanian 

(6).  No:  none.  Absent: Tafelski (1). 

 

 

  



2 

 

 By Bazzy supported by Sareini. 

 

11-602-16. RESOLVED:  That Ordinance No. 16-1556 be 

taken from the table and placed upon its final reading. 

 

 The resolution was adopted as follows:  Yes: 

Abraham, Bazzy, Dabaja, O’Donnell, Sareini, and Shooshanian 

(6).  No:  none.  Absent: Tafelski (1). 

 

 The Clerk then read Ordinance No. 16-1556, 

entitled, "An Ordinance to Amend Section 9.02 of Ordinance 

No. 06-1111 of the City of Dearborn by rezoning the 

property located at 7150 Lonyo from an Industrial B (Medium 

Industrial District) to a Business B (Community Business 

District) zoning classification.” 

 

 The President of the Council announced that 

this was the final reading of the Ordinance. 

 

 The President of the Council then put the 

question, "Shall this Ordinance pass?" 

 

11-602-16 Upon roll call the Ordinance was adopted as 

follows:  Yes: Abraham, Bazzy, Dabaja, O’Donnell, Sareini, 

and Shooshanian (6).  No:  none.  Absent: Tafelski (1). 

 

 

 Councilmember Bazzy introduced Ordinance No. 

16-1557, entitled, “An Ordinance to amend the Zoning 

Ordinance of The City of Dearborn by Amending Article 2.00, 

Section 2.19 Entitled ‘General Provisions’.”  

 

 The Clerk read the Ordinance by title. 

 

 The President of the Council announced that 

this was the first reading of the Ordinance. 

 

 By Shooshanian supported by Abraham. 

 

11-603-16. RESOLVED:  That proposed Ordinance No. 16-

1557 be laid on the table. 

 

 The resolution was adopted as follows:  Yes: 

Abraham, Bazzy, Dabaja, O’Donnell, Sareini, and Shooshanian 

(6).  No:  none.  Absent: Tafelski (1). 

 

 



3 

 

 Councilmember Bazzy introduced Ordinance No. 

16-1558, entitled, "An Ordinance to Amend Chapter 5, 

Article IV of the Code of the City of Dearborn Entitled 

‘Fences’.” 

 

 The Clerk read the Ordinance by title. 

 

 The President of the Council announced that 

this was the first reading of the Ordinance. 

 

 By Shooshanian supported by Abraham. 

 

11-604-16. RESOLVED:  That proposed Ordinance No. 16-

1558 be laid on the table. 

 

 The resolution was adopted as follows:  Yes: 

Abraham, Bazzy, Dabaja, O’Donnell, Sareini, and Shooshanian 

(6).  No:  none.  Absent: Tafelski (1). 

 

 

  Councilmember O’Donnell introduced Ordinance 

No. 16-1559, entitled, "An Ordinance to Amend Division II 

of Chapter 18 of the Code of the City of Dearborn Entitled 

‘Traffic Commission’.” 

 

  The Clerk read the Ordinance by title. 

 

  The President of the Council announced that 

this was the first reading of the Ordinance. 

 

  By Bazzy supported by Sareini. 

 

11-605-16.  RESOLVED:  That proposed Ordinance No. 16-

1559 be laid on the table. 

 

  The resolution was adopted as follows:  Yes: 

Abraham, Bazzy, Dabaja, O’Donnell, Sareini, and Shooshanian 

(6).  No:  none.  Absent: Tafelski (1). 

 

  

 

  



4 

 

  Councilmember O’Donnell introduced Ordinance 

No. 16-1560, entitled, "An Ordinance to Amend Chapter 13, 

Article I of the Code of the City of Dearborn Entitled 

‘Nuisances’.”. 

 

  The Clerk read the Ordinance by title. 

 

  The President of the Council announced that 

this was the first reading of the Ordinance. 

 

  By Sareini supported by Shooshanian. 

 

11-606-16.  RESOLVED:  That proposed Ordinance No. 16-

1560 be laid on the table. 

 

  The resolution was adopted as follows:  Yes: 

Abraham, Bazzy, Dabaja, O’Donnell, Sareini, and Shooshanian 

(6).  No:  none.  Absent: Tafelski (1). 

 

 

 Councilmember Tafelski entered the Council 

Chambers at 7:45 P.M. 

 

 

 Councilmember Tafelski introduced Ordinance 

No. 16-1561, entitled, "An Ordinance to Amend Article XXIII 

of the Licenses and Business Regulations Chapter (Chapter 

12) of the Code of the City of Dearborn Entitled ‘Tree 

Removal and Replacement’.”. 

 

  The Clerk read the Ordinance by title. 

 

  The President of the Council announced that 

this was the first reading of the Ordinance. 

 

  By Sareini supported by Bazzy. 

 

11-607-16.  RESOLVED:  That proposed Ordinance No. 16-

1561 be laid on the table. 

 

 The resolution was unanimously adopted.  

 

 

  



5 

 

 By Bazzy supported by Tafelski. 

 

11-608-16. WHEREAS:  Ford Motor Land Development 

Corporation owns the Ford Engineering Laboratory property 

located at 21500 Oakwood Boulevard in Dearborn which 

consists of a 433,000 square foot building situated on 32 

acres of land. Former uses of the property include the 

Fordson Tractor Plant in the early 1900’s and a brick 

making operation in the 1800’s. The City of Dearborn has 

maintained a 20 foot wide sewer easement within the 

property since 1918, and 

 

 WHEREAS:  It was discovered that hazardous 

substances were released on the Ford Engineering Laboratory 

property and have resulted in environmental contamination. 

Response activities were undertaken to delineate the nature 

and extent of the contamination. Those activities resulted 

in the Michigan Department of Environmental Quality 

requiring Ford Motor to record a restrictive covenant with 

the Wayne County Register of Deeds to protect the public 

health, safety, and welfare, and the environment by 

prohibiting or restricting activities that could result in 

unacceptable exposure to environmental contamination 

present at the property, and 

 

 WHEREAS:  Ford Motor Land Development 

Corporation has requested that the City consent to the 

recordation of a Declaration of Restrictive Covenant with 

respect to the Ford Engineering Laboratory property since 

the City maintains an easement within the property. The 

execution of a Consent of Easement Holder by the City will 

also make the City’s property interest subject to, and 

subordinate to, the terms of the restrictive covenant, and 

 

 WHEREAS:  The recording of the restrictive 

covenant will protect the public health, safety, and 

welfare, and the environment. The City Engineer is 

recommending that the Mayor be authorized to sign a Consent 

of Easement Holder with respect to the attached restrictive 

covenant on behalf of the City of Dearborn for the property 

located at 21500 Oakwood Boulevard; therefore be it 

 

 RESOLVED:  That the Mayor be and is hereby 

authorized to sign a Declaration of Restrictive Covenant 

(“Restrictive Covenant”) for the Ford Engineering 

Laboratory property located at 21500 Oakwood Boulevard; be 

it further 



6 

 

 RESOLVED:  That this resolution be given 

immediate effect. 

 

 The resolution was unanimously adopted. 

 

 

  























7 

 

  By Abraham supported by Bazzy. 

 

11-609-16.  RESOLVED:  That all bids received for 

Construction of the 911 Dispatch and Emergency Operations 

Center are hereby rejected except the bid of Degenhardt & 

Sons, Inc. in an amount not expected to exceed $666,364, 

that the aforementioned bid is hereby accepted, that the 

Mayor is hereby authorized to execute a formal contract 

upon the approval of the Department of Law; provided 

however, that all of the specifications and instructions in 

the bid have been fully complied with; be it further 

 

  RESOLVED:  That a contingency in the amount 

of $30,000 is hereby approved to provide for any unforeseen 

conditions that may be encountered during the execution of 

the project; be it further 

 

  RESOLVED:  That the Management Information 

Systems Director be and is hereby authorized to execute all 

change orders or modifications that utilize any approved 

contingency funds; be it further 

 

  RESOLVED:  That this contract shall be 

financed from the Facilities Fund, Police, Capital Project 

Support budget, Project K22515; be it further 

 

  RESOLVED:  That this resolution be given 

immediate effect. 

 

  The resolution was unanimously adopted. 

 

 

  



8 

 

 By Tafelski supported by Sareini. 

 

11-610-16. RESOLVED:  That all bids received for 

Insurance for Hubbard Manors East and West are hereby 

rejected except the bid of The Stevenson Company (U.S. 

Specialty Insurance) in an amount not to exceed $61,002 per 

year for a three-year term beginning December 1, 2016, that 

the aforementioned bid is hereby accepted, that the Mayor 

is hereby authorized to execute a formal contract upon the 

approval of the Department of Law; provided however, that 

all of the specifications and instructions in the bid have 

been fully complied with; be it further 

 

 RESOLVED:  That this contract shall be 

financed from the Senior Apartment Operating Fund, Housing 

Department, Insurance and Bonds budget; be it further 

 

 RESOLVED:  That this resolution be given 

immediate effect. 

 

 The resolution was unanimously adopted. 

 

 

  



9 

 

 By Shooshanian supported by Sareini. 

 

11-611-16.  RESOLVED:  That all bids received for 

Dispatch Center Workstations are hereby rejected except the 

bid of Xybix Systems, Inc. in an amount not expected to 

exceed $171,124.80 for 12 workstations, that the 

aforementioned bid is hereby accepted, that the Mayor is 

hereby authorized to execute a formal contract upon the 

approval of the Department of Law; provided however, that 

all of the specifications and instructions in the bid have 

been fully complied with; be it further 

 

  RESOLVED:  That an additional 4 possible 

supplementary workstations in the amount of $57,041.60 be 

and is hereby authorized; be it further 

 

  RESOLVED:  That this contract shall be 

financed from the Facilities Fund, Police, Administration 

Division, Capital Equipment budget, Project K22515. The 

budget authorization for funding is contingent upon City 

Council approving the Consolidated Police-Dispatch Fiscal 

Year 2017 Capital Budget Amendment; be it further 

 

  RESOLVED:  That this resolution be given 

immediate effect. 

 

  This resolution was unanimously adopted. 

 

 

  By Sareini supported by Tafelski. 

 

11-612-16.  RESOLVED:  That all bids received for Five 

Ford Vehicles for the Fire Department are hereby rejected 

except the bid of Gorno Ford in an amount not to exceed 

$135,717, that the aforementioned bid is hereby accepted, 

that the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute a formal 

contract upon the approval of the Department of Law; 

provided however, that all of the specifications and 

instructions in the bid have been fully complied with; be 

it further 

 

  RESOLVED:  That this contract shall be 

financed from the Fleet and Equipment Replacement Fund, 

Fire Department, Capital Equipment budget. 

 

  This resolution was unanimously adopted. 

 



10 

 

  By Tafelski supported by Shooshanian. 

 

11-613-16.  WHEREAS:  Ordinance No. 05-1062, Section 2-

568 (b) 6 (b), authorizes sole source procurement in 

certain circumstances, and 

 

  WHEREAS:  The Purchasing Agent has received 

a request for a sole source procurement; be it 

 

  RESOLVED:  That Michigan Meter Technology 

Group be designated as a sole source for purchase of Water 

Meters and associated parts for the Water & Sewerage 

Division in an amount not to exceed $492,500 and that the 

Purchasing Agent be authorized to enter into a contract for 

the aforementioned items; be it further 

 

  RESOLVED:  That the contract shall be for a 

term of one year with three (3) one-year renewals beyond 

the original expiration of the original contract; be it 

further 

 

  RESOLVED:  That this contract shall be 

financed from Water Fund, Public Works, Facilities 

Maintenance, Operating Supplies budget; be it further 

 

  RESOLVED:  That this resolution be given 

immediate effect. 

 

  This resolution was unanimously adopted. 

 

 

  



11 

 

  By Tafelski supported by Bazzy. 

 

11-614-16.  WHEREAS:  Ordinance No. 05-1062, Section 2-

568 (b) 6 (b), authorizes sole source procurement in 

certain circumstances, and 

 

  WHEREAS:  The Purchasing Agent has received 

a request for a sole source procurement; be it 

 

  RESOLVED:  That Apollo Fire Equipment be 

designated as a sole source for purchase of Vetter and 

Hurst Brand Emergency Extrication Equipment in an amount 

not to exceed $125,075 and that the Purchasing Agent be 

authorized to enter into a purchase order for the 

aforementioned items; be it further 

 

  RESOLVED:  That this purchase order shall be 

financed from General Fund, Fire Department, Capital 

Equipment budget. 

 

  This resolution was unanimously adopted. 

 

 

 By Tafelski supported by Sareini. 

 

11-615-16. WHEREAS:  The Department of Law has 

requested authorization for payment of the State Bar of 

Michigan annual membership dues for 2016-17, and 

 

 WHEREAS:  The rules for membership in the 

State Bar of Michigan are not optional for practicing 

attorneys, and 

 

 WHEREAS:  The total cost of renewal for 

fiscal year 2016-17 for State Bar of Michigan membership 

applications for seven full-time attorneys and three part-

time attorneys is $3,270; therefore be it 

 

 RESOLVED:  That the City of Dearborn will 

authorize payment from account 101-1500-811.65-00 

(Memberships) to the State Bar of Michigan for the annual 

membership dues for 2016-17; be it further 

 

 RESOLVED:  That this resolution be given 

immediate effect. 

 

 The resolution was unanimously adopted. 



12 

 

 By Bazzy supported by Sareini. 

 

11-616-16. WHEREAS:  The Wayne Metropolitan Community 

Action Agency (WMCAA) has approached the City of Dearborn 

Department of Public Works regarding the implementation of 

a Water Residential Assistance Program, or “WRAP”. WRAP is 

a customized service plan for residential customers in the 

Great Lakes Water Authority region, designed to provide 

bill assistance for qualified individuals, promote water 

resource conservation, and enhance self-sufficiency, and 

 

 WHEREAS:  The basic features of the WRAP 

would be payment of an annual credit of $300 ($25/month) 

toward future water bills as long as qualified customers 

are paying the balance and keeping future bills current, 

and an additional payment of $700 toward arrearages, 

payable in two installments ($350) every six months. The 

customers would also be eligible for up to $1,000 per 

household to be used toward minor plumbing repairs and 

water conservation measures, e.g., fixing water leaks which 

are wasting water and generating high water bills. The 

source of the funding would be a portion of money allocated 

from the wholesale water rates already paid by the City. 

There would be no increased cost to the City, and 

 

 WHEREAS:  The City is being asked to provide 

information to the WMCAA to help identify and monitor 

eligible customers, to freeze arrearages, and to waive 

penalties. WMCAA is also asking the City, as part of this 

program, to not transfer arrearages to the County tax rolls 

as long as the customer is in good standing and is keeping 

current with his/her water bills, and 

 

 WHEREAS:  In order to implement this 

program, City Council must approve, and authorize the Mayor 

to execute, a Memorandum of Agreement between the City of 

Dearborn and the Wayne Metropolitan Community Action 

Agency. The Agreement details the rights and 

responsibilities of each party. A copy is attached, and 

 

  



13 

 

 WHEREAS:  The City would also need to adopt 

an amendment to Section 19-30 of the Dearborn Code of 

Ordinances empowering the Department of Public Works to 

establish payment plans for delinquent water bills, waive 

penalties on the payment plan amount, and prevent the 

amount subject to the payment plan from being transferred 

to taxes as long as the customer abides by all terms and 

conditions of the payment plan. A copy of the proposed 

amendment is attached; therefore be it 

 

 RESOLVED:  That a Memorandum of Agreement 

between the City of Dearborn and the Wayne Metropolitan 

Community Action Agency (WMCAA) be and is hereby approved; 

be it further 

 

 RESOLVED:  That the Mayor be and is hereby 

authorized to execute the Memorandum of Agreement between 

the City of Dearborn and the Wayne Metropolitan Community 

Action Agency. 

 

 This resolution was unanimously adopted. 

 

 

  













14 

 

 By Sareini supported by Bazzy. 

 

11-617-16. WHEREAS:  Les Stanford Chevrolet/Cadillac 

originally entered into a lease agreement with the City for 

twenty vehicles at the West Parking Deck in May of 2015. 

That lease converted to month-to-month after one year in 

May of 2016. A new lease was approved via C.R. 9-534-16 to 

renew their 20 space lease for two years at $30/car/month 

in September, 2016 ($600/month), and  

 

 WHEREAS:  The dealership has since 

identified additional space in the West Deck they would 

like to use to accommodate their increased inventory. They 

have requested the use of Levels 3East, 3West and 4East 

under the roof cover which represents 83 spaces (including 

the previous 20). Les Stanford has requested a two-year 

fixed period lease to provide predictability for their auto 

storage needs. Both their Chevrolet and Cadillac 

dealerships are congested, and their off-site lots are full 

as well. The spaces identified in the west deck are 

presently underutilized and available to meet this request. 

Les Stanford is current on all payments for their current 

parking arrangement with the City, and 

 

 WHEREAS:  The City Assessor has opined that 

the appropriate lease rate for these spaces is $2,500 per 

month. Les Stanford has agreed to the rate of $2,500 per 

month for the three described half levels noted above. The 

lease contemplates a thirty-day cancellation clause should 

the City need this parking for other purposes, and 

 

 WHEREAS:  Les Stanford provides their own 

security and insurance for their vehicles in the deck. The 

City has added a security guard to the two West Dearborn 

decks to patrol during the evening hours for general 

security and vandalism prevention, and 

 

 WHEREAS:  The Economic and Community 

Development Department recommends that the City Council 

authorize the Mayor to execute a parking lease agreement 

with Les Stanford Chevrolet/Cadillac as described herein 

subject to final review and approval by Corporation 

Counsel; therefore be it 

 

  



15 

 

 RESOLVED:  That the Mayor be and is hereby 

authorized to execute a two year parking lease agreement 

with Les Stanford Chevrolet/Cadillac for use of 83 parking 

spaces in the West Parking Deck on Levels 3East, 3West and 

4East at a rate of $2,500 per month; be it further 

 

 RESOLVED:  That this resolution be given 

immediate effect. 

 

 This resolution was unanimously adopted. 

 

 

 By Bazzy supported by Sareini. 

 

11-618-16. WHEREAS:  The Dearborn Police Department 

applied for and received grant funding from the Office of 

Justice Programs, Bureau of Justice Assistance in the 

amount $82,928, and  

 

 WHEREAS:  The Chief of Police has requested 

that the Finance Director be authorized to recognize the 

grant revenue in the amount of $41,464 and appropriate 

$82,928; therefore be it  

 

 RESOLVED:  That the Finance Director be and 

is hereby authorized to recognize and appropriate $41,464 

in General Fund, Police Department budget and also 

appropriate $41,464 in the Drug Law Enforcement Fund. 

 

 This resolution was unanimously adopted. 

 

 

  

  



16 

 

 By Shooshanian supported by Sareini. 

 

11-619-16. WHEREAS:  In January 2015, C.R. 2-59-15 

authorized the establishment of Project K22515 to hire a 

consultant to evaluate and make recommendations on the 

feasibility of a consolidated dispatch operation to enhance 

interoperability and emergency service delivery among 

Dearborn and potential participating neighboring 

communities, and 

 

 WHEREAS:  The City’s current dispatch 

facilities are outdated and inadequate to support this 

endeavor so the consultant has recommended a new state-of-

the-art facility be built at the Dearborn Administrative 

Center. The scope of this project would involve 

construction to convert the space, and the purchase of 

furniture, hardware and software upgrades, and 

 

 WHEREAS:  Based on the attached estimates, 

it is anticipated that $2,761,100 will be needed in capital 

funding to complete the project. A CGAP grant recognized on 

C.R. 4-177-14 provides $678,475 of funding toward equipment 

and there have been private donations of $105,000 and also 

start-up funding from the General Fund of $100,000. The MIS 

Director is requesting that the balance needed of 

$1,877,625 be provided by the General Fund. Should more 

than three communities, including Dearborn, be authorized 

to participate, an additional $600,000 in CGAP funding is 

available which would reduce the General Fund contribution 

by that amount; therefore be it 

 

 RESOLVED:  That a budget appropriation of 

$1,877,625 from General Fund fund balance as a contribution 

to the Facilities Fund, Police, Capital Project Support 

budget, Project K22515 be and is hereby authorized; be it 

further 

 

 RESOLVED:  That the Finance Director is 

hereby authorized to recognize and appropriate the amount 

of $1,877,625 in Project K22515. 

 

 This resolution was unanimously adopted. 

 

  



Capital Costs Estimated Budget 

Dearborn, Dearborn Heights & Melvindale Consolidated Dispatch 
Investment Estimated Cost Notes 

Building Renovation -location 1 & 2* $ 696,364.00 Lowest bidder plus $30,000 Conting. 

Phone System Upgrade (West/lntradol + $ 327,482.00 

Dispatch Furniture + $ 228,166.00 

Motorola Radio Consoles (8)* + $ 750,306.00 

Point to Point Microwave (MPSCS) * $ 138,855.00 Connect dispatch to MPSC5 

Radio Installation & Programming '" $ 156,482.00 

Melvindale Conversion '" $ 21,130.00 $4400 Membership + $10930 MDC + $5800 Connect 
Monitors (72) / Computers (29) $ 41,240.00 12 x 6 = 72 72 x $170 = $12,240 + $29,000 

Mise Office Equip $ 20,000.00 TV/ display, shredder, chairs, copier 

Digital Recorder + $ 56,000.00 

Consult ing Services 2015/ 2016 $ 144,000.00 

Architect $ 51,075.00 

ProQA EMD Software + $ 130,000.00 Priority Dispatch 

GRAND TOTAL $ 2,761,100.00 

CGAP Grant Applied $ 678,475.00 Dispatch Hardware/ Build Out/ Wiring( Software 

General Funds Available $ 205,000.00 

TOTAL Impact to General Fund $ 1,877,625.00 

+ Not to exceed pricing 

'" Grant funded in part 

10/ 21/2016 



17 

 

 By Bazzy supported by Sareini. 

 

11-620-16. WHEREAS:  In January 2015, C.R. 2-59-15 

authorized the establishment of Project K22515 to hire a 

consultant to evaluate and make recommendations on the 

feasibility of a consolidated dispatch operation to enhance 

interoperability and emergency service delivery among 

Dearborn and potential participating neighboring 

communities, and 

 

 WHEREAS:  The City’s current dispatch 

facilities are outdated and inadequate to support this 

endeavor so the consultant has recommended a new state-of-

the-art facility be built at the Dearborn Administrative 

Center. The scope of this project would involve 

construction to convert the space, and the purchase of 

furniture, hardware and software upgrades, and 

 

 WHEREAS:  The consultant has also 

recommended amendments (attached) to the current Dispatch 

operating budget to provide sufficient budget for a best-

practices dispatch call-taking model. The recommendations 

anticipate hiring nine additional Dispatchers with initial 

participation by Melvindale and Dearborn Heights during the 

last three months of FY17, and 

 

 WHEREAS:  The MIS Director is requesting 

that $214,300 in service fees from Dearborn Heights be 

recognized and $294,900 in expenditures be appropriated 

from General Fund fund balance in the Police Department, 

Dispatch budget to fund consolidated dispatch operations 

for the remainder of FY17. The amendment to expenditures is 

anticipated to exceed service fees collected because start-

up costs are anticipated beginning in January but services 

will not actually be provided to Dearborn Heights until 

three months later; therefore be it 

 

 RESOLVED:  That the Finance Director is 

hereby authorized to recognize $214,300 in service fees 

from Dearborn Heights and to appropriate $294,900 in 

expenditures from General Fund fund balance in the Police 

Department, Dispatch budget to fund Consolidated Dispatch 

Center Operations for the remainder of FY17. 

 

 This resolution was unanimously adopted. 

 

  



18 

 

 By Tafelski supported by Bazzy. 

 

11-621-16. WHEREAS: The property located at 7555 

Coleman was foreclosed on by the Wayne County Treasurer 

because the 2013 taxes were not paid, and 

 

 WHEREAS: The City of Dearborn exercised its 

right of first refusal and purchased 7555 Coleman from the 

Wayne County Treasurer through the tax reversion process, 

and 

 

 WHEREAS: The City’s public purpose in 

purchasing the house was that it was registered as a non-

owner occupied residence with an extensive history of code 

violations, and 

 

 WHEREAS:  H & M Corporation, Inc. was the 

owner of the property before the foreclosure, having 

acquired it in 2009, and 

 

 WHEREAS: Zouhair Younes, on behalf of H & M 

Corporation submitted a letter to the City Council, 

requesting approval to buy the house back from the City, 

and 

 

 WHEREAS: According to Mr. Younes, 7555 

Coleman is a rental property and he inadvertently paid the 

2015 taxes rather than paying the most delinquent taxes – 

the 2013 taxes – which caused the house on Coleman to be 

foreclosed, and 

 

 WHEREAS: He also claims that he entered 

into a payment plan with Wayne County in January 2016, but 

defaulted on those payments because he had to leave the 

country to tend to a sick relative, and 

 

 WHEREAS: According to a representative from 

the Wayne County Treasurer’s Office, a payment plan was 

executed, but the former owner failed to pay the required 

60% by June 30, 2016 (only 30% was paid). Currently, H & M 

would be required to pay $12,088.78 to bring all payments 

to current status, and 

 

  



19 

 

 WHEREAS: In the past, requests for 

redemption have been considered on a case-by-case basis, 

taking the following criteria into consideration:  reason 

for non-payment, proximity to other City-owned properties, 

occupancy status, status as rental property, history of 

maintenance, condition of property, size of property, and 

public purpose for the City retaining the property, and 

 

 WHEREAS: Applying the goals cited by the 

City Council when it voted to acquire 7555 Coleman, it is 

recommended that the request submitted by Mr. Younes on 

behalf of H & M Corporation, Inc. to purchase the property 

back from the City should be denied; therefore be it   

 

 RESOLVED:  That Zouhair Younes’ request to 

repurchase the property located at 7555 Coleman on behalf 

of former owner H & M Corporation, Inc. is hereby denied; 

be it further 

 

 RESOLVED:  That a public purpose is served 

by the City denying Mr. Younes’ request so that the City 

may evaluate the condition of the house and require that 

the house be owner-occupied in order to fulfill the City’s 

desire to increase the number of owner occupied dwellings; 

be it further   

 

 RESOLVED:  That a public purpose will 

further be served by the City denying Mr. Younes’ request 

to repurchase 7555 Coleman since it is has had an extensive 

history of code violations and denying the request will 

protect surrounding residential properties from decline. 

 

11-622-16.  Tafelski and O’Donnell – Call for question – 

The call for question was adopted as follows: Yes: Bazzy, 

O’Donnell, Sareini, Shooshanian and Tafelski (5).  No:  

Abraham and Dabaja (2).  Absent: none (0). 

 

  The original resolution was adopted as 

follows:  Yes: Abraham, Bazzy, Dabaja, O’Donnell, Sareini, 

Shooshanian and Tafelski (7).  No:  none.  Absent: none 

(0). 

 

 

  

 

  



20 

 

 By Tafelski supported by Shooshanian. 

 

11-623-16. WHEREAS: The property located at 7630 Mead 

was foreclosed on by the Wayne County Treasurer because the 

2013 taxes were not paid, and 

 

 WHEREAS: The City of Dearborn exercised its 

right of first refusal and purchased 7630 Mead from the 

Wayne County Treasurer through the tax reversion process, 

and 

 

 WHEREAS: The City’s public purpose in 

purchasing the house was that it was registered as a non-

owner occupied residence on a 35 ft. lot,  

 

 WHEREAS:  Aziza Maatouk owned the property 

in 2011 before it was foreclosed on by the mortgage 

company, and 

 

 WHEREAS:  Ms. Maatouk is currently living in 

the house and claims she was not permitted to make payment 

arrangements with Wayne County since the property was not 

in her name, and 

 

 WHEREAS: According to a representative from 

the Wayne County Treasurer’s Office, only the property 

owners (not tenants or occupants) are permitted to enter 

into payment agreements, and 

 

 WHEREAS: Ms. Maatouk’s daughter-in-law 

submitted a letter requesting that City Council allow Aziza 

Maatouk to purchase the house back from the City, and 

 

 WHEREAS: In conversation, Ms. Maatouk’s 

daughter-in-law also disclosed that there are 8 people that 

currently reside at the one-story, 3-bedroom, 904 square 

ft. house, and 

 

 WHEREAS: The previous owner in the chain of 

title is American Loan Servicing, LLC. and the most recent 

Certificate of Occupancy shows 7630 Mead as a rental 

property, naming American Loan Servicing as the owner, and 

 

 WHEREAS: Currently, there is $12,572.14 

required to be paid to bring outstanding taxes and payments 

to current status, and 

 



21 

 

 WHEREAS: In the past, requests for 

redemption have been considered on a case-by-case basis, 

taking the following criteria into consideration:  reason 

for non-payment, proximity to other City-owned properties, 

occupancy status, status as rental property, history of 

maintenance, condition of property, size of property, and 

public purpose for the City retaining the property, and 

 

 WHEREAS: Applying the goals cited by the 

City Council when it voted to acquire 7630 Mead, it is 

recommended that the request submitted by Ms. Maatouk to 

purchase the property from the City should be denied.  Ms. 

Maatouk is not listed as the previous owner of the 

property, the house is 904 square ft. that was built on a 

slab, and is located on a 35 ft. lot, and 

 

 WHEREAS: It is further recommended that the 

house be demolished and the lot sold for side yard to 

adjacent homeowners or land banked for future development; 

therefore be it 

 

 RESOLVED: That the request to sell the 

property located at 7630 Mead to Aziza Maatouk is hereby 

denied; be it further 

 

 RESOLVED: That a public purpose is served by 

the City denying Ms. Maatouk’s request since Aziza Maatouk 

is not listed as the previous owner of the property, it is 

non-owner occupied, the house is 904 square ft. that was 

built on a slab, and is located on a 35 ft. lot, be it 

further 

 

 RESOLVED: That a public purpose will further 

be served by the City denying Ms. Maatouk’s request to 

purchase 7630 Mead because the overall neighborhood will be 

better served by demolishing the house and selling the lot 

for side yard to adjacent homeowners for lot expansion or 

land banking it for future development. 

 

 This resolution was unanimously adopted. 

 

 

  



22 

 

 By Bazzy supported by Shooshanian. 

 

11-624-16.  RESOLVED:  That receipt of a donation in the 

amount of $4,236.50 from the Museum Guild of Dearborn to 

the Dearborn Historical Museum is hereby acknowledged and 

accepted; be it further 

 

  RESOLVED:  That City Council hereby extends 

its appreciation to the donor for the aforementioned gift; 

be it further 

 

  RESOLVED:  That the Finance Director be and 

is hereby authorized to acknowledge the donation towards 

expenditures for the Museum in the General Fund Historical 

Department. 

 

 This resolution was unanimously adopted. 

 

 

  



23 

 

 By Bazzy supported by Shooshanian. 

 

11-625-16. WHEREAS:  The Dearborn Police Department 

received an offer to donate equipment and installation 

services, totaling $7,220 from Identify Incorporated. The 

purpose of this donation is to furnish a video upgrade to 

the Dearborn Police Mobile Command center video monitoring 

system, and 

 

 WHEREAS:  This project will allow the Police 

Department to take a significant step towards enhancing the 

delivery of public safety services. The video upgrade 

platform will include installing, programming, set-up, 

testing and training of Police Department personnel, and 

 

 WHEREAS:  Completion of the upgrade will 

facilitate a pathway to achieve interoperability with other 

compatible platforms such as the Dearborn Parks and 

Recreation. The Police Department is requesting that 

Dearborn City Council recognizes and adopts the $7,222 

donation of equipment and installation services from 

Identify Incorporated; therefore be it 

 

 RESOLVED:  That the donation from Identify 

Incorporated of equipment and installation services in the 

amount of $7,222 to upgrade the Mobile Command Center be 

and is hereby recognized and acknowledged. 

 

 This resolution was unanimously adopted. 

 

 

 

  



24 

 

  There being no further business, upon a 

motion duly made, seconded and adopted, the Council then 

adjourned at 8:51 P.M. 

 

APPROVED: 

 

 

 

     

President of the Council 

 

 

 

     ATTESTED: 

 

 

 

            

     Acting City Clerk 

 

 

 

 

 


